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The Ombudsman on the „listing” incident in the secondary school of Balatonalmádi
Beside constituting unlawful data handling, the actions of the principal of the secondary school of Balatonalmádi in the infamous “listing” case also infringed the fundamental rights of the students. According to the Commissioner for Fundamental Rights, the maintainer of the educational institution also made a mistake. This incident highlighted the uncertainties surrounding the concept and the frameworks of “talking politics” in schools. Therefore, Máté Szabó suggests to work out an open professional position in the matter.
Back in December 2012, the Commissioner for Fundamental Rights ordered an investigation in connection with the allegations that the teachers and student of the Hungarian–English Bi-Lingual Secondary School of Balatonalmádi had been interrogated in the principal’s office in order to find out whether the strikes and demonstrations in connection with the reform of higher education had been mentioned in the school, and that the interrogations had been recorded. Since an infringement of the right to informational self-determination was also suspected, Commissioner Szabó requested the President of the Hungarian National Authority for Data Protection and Freedom of Information to launch an investigation. The data protection authority established the infringement in its public resolution and imposed a fine on the secondary school.
In connection with the principal’s action, the Ombudsman has found further fundamental rights related problems. This incident started with an anonymous and, as it would turn out later, unfounded complaint filed by a parent, accusing one of the school’s teachers of “talking politics”. The principal, acting on the county-level school maintenance centre’s instruction, held formal hearings, interrogating teachers and students on a random basis, without proper prior notice, and recording their answers. The Ombudsman has concluded that the method of interrogation, the way of its execution infringed due process. It also came to light that the principal tried to learn about the political views of the teachers and the graduating students concerned, which is rather disquieting as far as the freedom of speech is concerned. According to the Ombudsman, the instruction of the county-level school maintenance centre, raising general problems but lacking the appropriate legal attributes, did not meet the basic requirements of legal certainty.
The Ombudsman, being also responsible for the protection of children’s rights, has pointed out that students are particularly vulnerable in the school environment, so all basic guarantees must be observed to an even greater extent in any official procedure concerning them. He has found expressly disquieting the practice of extending the otherwise justified banning of party politics from schools to the expression of free opinion on issues of public interest. He has pointed out that it is equally dangerous to ban public life itself from the schools (which is both impossible and undesirable) and to make teachers or students, either directly or indirectly, express their opinions on issues of party politics. The Ombudsman deems it worth considering to work out a professional position in connection with banning party politics from schools which would take into account both the freedom of speech of all concerned and the functions of the ideologically neutral public school.
